Singapore dollar 34,937 36,588

Japanese yen 40 -

Australian dollar 7 161

Euro 1,067 (430)

36,051 36,319

A 10% weakening of USD against the above currencies would have had the equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

REC Solar Pte. Ltd. | 59

REC SOLAR PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2023

23 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

At 31 December, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments,
as reported was as follows:

Nominal amount

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 240,449 165,239

Financial liabilities (483,013) (371,136)

(242,564) (205,897)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
50bp

increase
50bp

decrease

USD’000 USD’000

31 December 2023

Variable rate instruments (1,213) 1,213

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,213) 1,213

31 December 2022

Variable rate instruments (1,029) 1,029

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,029) 1,029

During the year, the Company has transited from London Interbank Offering Rate (LIBOR) interest rate benchmark
which is subject to interest rate benchmark reform (‘IBOR’) to the forward-looking term SOFR (Secured Overnight
Financing Rate) reference rate. The exposures arise on non-derivative financial liabilities (e.g bank borrowings)
referenced to TERM SOFR (2022 : LIBOR).

REC Solar Pte. Ltd. | 60

REC SOLAR PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2023

23 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Accounting classification and fair values

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy are set out below. It does not include fair value